

No. 19-1132

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

THE WASHINGTON POST, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID J. MCMANUS JR., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District Of Maryland, Supporting Reversal
Case No. 1:18-cv-02527, Judge Paul W. Grimm

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
Lawrence D. Norden
Ian Vandewalker
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Ira M. Feinberg
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 918-3509
ira.feinberg@hoganlovells.com

Daniel I. Weiner
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1150
Washington, DC 20036

Joseph M. Charlet
Karl M. Lockhart (Law Clerk)
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004

Dated: April 19, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. EXACTING SCRUTINY IS THE RELEVANT STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ELECTION-RELATED DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS. | 5 |
| A. The District Court Erred in Concluding That “Strict Scrutiny” Applied to the Act. | 7 |
| i. <i>McConnell</i> and Other Cases Make Clear That “Exacting Scrutiny” Applies to Third-Party Electoral Disclosure Requirements. | 8 |
| ii. The Cases Relied Upon by the District Court Are Inapposite. | 10 |
| iii. Plaintiffs’ Status As Media Entities Does Not Mandate Application of Strict Scrutiny. | 12 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXACTING SCRUTINY ANALYSIS MISCONSTRUED THE IMPORTANT GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS AT STAKE..... | 17 |
| A. “Duplicative Disclosure” Is a Positive Feature of the Act, Not a Failing. | 20 |
| B. The Act Is Neither Over- nor Under-Inclusive..... | 21 |
| i. Inclusion of Smaller Online Platforms Does Not Make the Act Over-Inclusive..... | 21 |

- ii. The Act Is Not Under-Inclusive for Failing to Regulate Unpaid Social-Media Posts.....24
- C. The Act’s Potential Shortcomings Do Not Render It Unconstitutional.....27
- CONCLUSION.....29
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)..... | 12 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>Iowa Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) | 18 |
| <i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... | 7, 11, 18 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... | 10 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... | 11 |

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....12

United States v. Internet Research Agency.,
No. 1:18-cr-00032-DLF, 2018 WL 914777 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2016).....28

STATUTES:

47 U.S.C. § 315(e)8

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B)(i)13

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2258114

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101(dd-1)13

Md. Code. Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101(ll-1).....20

Md. Code. Ann., Elec. Law § 13-306(d)20

Md. Code. Ann., Elec. Law § 13-307(c).....20

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)13, 20

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(c).....13, 20

N.Y. Elec. App. § 6200.10(g)3, 27

N.Y. Elec. App. § 6200.113, 27

N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-1073, 27

Wash. Admin. Code § 390-18-0503, 27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:

Cal. Assembly Bill No. 21883

H.R. Rep. No. 116-15 (2019)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>2016 Campaign Finance Report</i> , Horseracing Jobs Fairness Comm. (Apr. 11, 2016)..... | 23 |
| <i>2016 Nov. 5th Report (BQ)</i> , Horse Racing Jobs and Education Comm. (95429) (Nov. 22, 2016) | 23 |
| Aff. in Supp. of Crim. Compl., <i>United States v. Elena Alekseevna Khusyaynova</i> , No. 1:18-MJ-464, (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2018) | 2, 25 |
| Elizabeth Dwoskin et al., <i>Google uncovers Russian-bought ads on YouTube, Gmail and other platforms</i> , The Washington Post (Oct. 9, 2017) | 23 |
| <i>Enforcement Policy Statement on Deceptively Formatted Advertisements</i> , Fed. Trade Comm'n | 14 |
| Sheera Frenkel et al., <i>Delay, Deny and Deflect: How Facebook's Leaders Fought Through Crisis</i> , The N.Y. Times (Nov. 14, 2018)..... | 23 |
| Alexis C. Madrigal, <i>The Atlantic Made \$0.004 From Russian Ads</i> , The Atlantic (Nov. 1, 2017)..... | 22 |
| Alexis C. Madrigal, <i>What, Exactly, Were Russians Trying to Do With Those Facebook Ads?</i> , The Atlantic (Sept. 25, 2017) | 27 |
| Bryan Menegus, <i>Facebook Ran Some Russia-Funded Ads on Gizmodo Media Content. Here's What We Know About It</i> , Gizmodo.com (Nov. 1, 2017)..... | 22 |
| Steve Mistler, <i>Documents Shed Light On Effort To Fund Casino Campaign, Now Facing \$4M Fine for Ethics Violations</i> , Maine Pub. Radio (Nov. 3, 2017) | 23 |
| Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller, III, <i>Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference In The 2016 Presidential Election</i> U.S. Dep't of Justice (Mar. 2019)..... | 2 |
| Shawn Musgrave, <i>Offshore money pours into slot machine initiative in Massachusetts</i> , New England Ctr. for Investigative Reporting (Nov. 3, 2016)..... | 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Lukasz Olejnik et al., <i>Selling Off Privacy at Auction</i> at 1–3, Network and Distributed System Security Symposium (Feb. 2014) | 15 |
| <i>Privacy Policy</i> , Washington Post (May 24, 2018)..... | 14 |
| Kevin Roose, <i>We Asked for Examples of Election Misinformation. You Delivered.</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 2018)..... | 19 |
| Garrett Sloane, <i>Facebook Says Its Network Now Serves Ads to Washington Post, Rolling Stone and 1 Billion People a Month</i> , AdAge (Jan. 12, 2017)..... | 15 |
| Twitter Public Policy, <i>Update: Russian interference in the 2016 US presidential election</i> , Twitter.com (Sept. 28, 2017)..... | 25 |
| Ian Vandewalker & Lawrence Norden, <i>Getting Foreign Funds Out of America’s Elections</i> (Apr. 6, 2018) | 2, 22, 25, 27 |
| Elizabeth Weise, <i>Here’s how Russian manipulators were able to target Facebook users</i> , USA Today (May 10, 2018) | 27 |
